48 Integrative Medicine • Vol. 9, No. 2 • Apr/May 2010 Liva—Quality Assurance
Disclosure: Dr Liva is the president, CEO, and director of Quality
Control and Quality Assurance at Vital Nutrients, a company certi-
fied by the Natural Products Association for current Good
Manufacturing Practices.
Editor’s Note: This is the second of a 2-part article. The first part ran
in the last issue, Feb-Mar 2010 (IMCJ. 2010;9.1:34-37).
A

*Include certifying agency/authority
Section 6 - MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCT INFORMATION
BATCH/ LOT NUMBERING SYSTEM: YEAR / DAY / FACTORY CODE
BATCH DEFINITION: 06/254/C274 (06 for 2006 and 254 for the 11 September)
EXPIRATION DATING: Shelf life 24 months from date of production
RECOMMENDED STORAGE CONDITIONS: Between 5 and 20º C in a dry place in non open commercial packaging
OTHER OPTIONAL INFORMATION:
PACKAGE SIZE OPTIONS: Net weight: 10kg drum – inner package: double polyethylene 90μm bags and one
desiccant sachet (10x10) between double bags. Outer package: 34L white drum
made of high density polyethylene. Closure: Red plastic cover.
SUGGESTED PRODUCT CLAIMS (including
supporting documentation & dosage):
The following Structure / Function claims have been submitted to FDA:
- Promotes the production of the body’s own, natural antioxidants.
- Clinically proven to help maintain cellular health and protect against damage
caused by oxidative stress.
- Reduces lactic acid build up in humans under physical stress.
- Supports Healthy Immune Function.
- GliSODin is an antioxidant catalyst.
- Supports skin health against photo-oxidative stress
MSDS (attach): MSDS attached
Section 7 - REVISIONS
 REVISION DATE: 13 September REVISION LEVEL: 1
Section 8 - CONTACT INFORMATION
COMPANY NAME: P.L. Thomas & Co., Inc, 119 Headquarters Plaza, Morristown, NJ 07960
CONTACT NAME: Scott Rosenbush TITLE: Botanical Business Manager
CONTACT PHONE: 973-984-0900 ext 223 EMAIL: scott@plthomas.com
52 Integrative Medicine • Vol. 9, No. 2 • Apr/May 2010 Liva—Quality Assurance
NUTRA
SPECIFICATIONS OF GLISODIN® 1IU/MG POWDER
Article N˚ ISON.A001.H
Test item Specifications Reference / Analytical Procedure
1. Appearance White to beige dry powder with a
melon characteristic odor
European Pharmacopoeia 6th
Tests
2. Particle size 90% w/w < 200 μm Internal monograph
3. Loss on drying ≤ 7%1 European Pharmacopoeia 6th
4. Ash <0.5% on dry1 European Pharmacopoeia 6th
5. Carbohydrate 94 to 98% on dry1 European Pharmacopoeia 6th
6. Lipids <0.5% on dry1 European Pharmacopoeia 6th
7. Protein 2 to 6% on dry1 European Pharmacopoeia 6th
Heavy metals
8. Lead <3 ppm European Pharmacopoeia 6th
9. Cadmium <1 ppm European Pharmacopoeia 6th
10. Mercury <0,1 ppm European Pharmacopoeia 6th
11. Arsenic <2 ppm European Pharmacopoeia 6th
Pesticide residues2
12. Organochlorine According to the EP6th European Pharmacopoeia 6th
13. Organophosphorus According to the EP6th European Pharmacopoeia 6th
Residual solvents
14. Ethanol <4% European Pharmacopoeia 6th
15. Other solvents None European Pharmacopoeia 6th
Assay
16. SOD ≥1 IU NBT3 /mg Internal monograph N˚50
Microbial tests
17. Total flora <1000 CFU/g European Pharmacopoeia 6th
18. Yeast and Mould <100 CFU/g European Pharmacopoeia 6th
19. Enterobacteriae and other gram-negative bacteria <100 CFU/g European Pharmacopoeia 6th
20. E. coli Not detected /1g European Pharmacopoeia 6th
21. Salmonella Not detected /10g European Pharmacopoeia 6th
22. Staphylococcus aureus Not detected /1g European Pharmacopoeia 6th